FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

04-26-2001



101690737

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET				
TRADEMARKS ONLY				
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies):				
Submission Type	Conveyance Type			
New (N. Passadation)	Security Agreement  Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment			
Resubmission (Non-Recordation)  Document ID #  Merger  Security Agreement L Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment L Merger  Effective Date				
Correction of PTO Error				
Reel # Frame # 606/01/99				
Corrective Document				
Reel # Other Other				
Conveying Party  1782460  Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached  Execution Date  Month Day Year				
Name KBC Advanced Technologies PLC	06/07/99			
Formerly				
☐ Individual ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☒ Corporation ☐ Association				
Other				
X    Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization    United Kingdom				
Receiving Party  Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached				
Name OSI Software, Inc.				
DBA/AKA/TA				
Composed of Address (line 1) 777 Davis Street, Suite 250				
Address (line 2)	California 94577			
Address (line 3) San Leandro City	State/Country Zip Code			
☐ Individual ☐ General Partnership ☐	Limited Partnership  If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an			
	appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.  (Designation must be a separate			
Other	(Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)			
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization California				
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY				
the stand gathering the				
Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 2023! and to the Office data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 2023! and to the Office data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 2023! and to the Office data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 2023! and to the Office data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 2023! and to the Office data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package				
data needed to complete the Coving Sheet. Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (10017007), The Project of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (10017007), The Project of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (10017007), The Project of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (10017007), The Project of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (10017007), The Project of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (10017007), The Project of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (10017007), The Project of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (10017007), The Project of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (10017007), The Project of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (10017007), The Project of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (10017007), The Project of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (10017007), The Project of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (10017007), The Project of Management and Project (10017007), The				
of Information and Regulatory Atlants, Office of Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT Booking of Information to:				

Office Of Management and Duuget, Faperwork Reduction Project (UDS) 1-002/), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB in 0651-0027. Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS. Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

> **TRADEMARK REEL: 002279 FRAME: 0979**

FORM PTO-1618B Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

# Page 2

Oomestic Represent	tative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.				
Name					
Address (line 1)					
Address (line 2)					
Address (line 3)					
Address (line 4)					
Correspondent Nam	me and Address Area Code and Telephone Number 650-858-7966				
Name	Karen M. Kitterman, Esq.				
Address (line 1)	Fenwick & West LLP				
Address (line 2)	Two Palo Alto Square				
Address (line 3)	Palo Alto, California 94306				
Address (line 4)					
Pages Enter the to	total number of pages of the attached conveyance document				
· ·	any attachments. # 3				
rademark Applicat  Enter either the Tro	ation Number(s) or Registration Number(s)				
Trade Appli	lication Number(s) Registration Number(s)				
	1,782,460				
	2,074,124				
Number of Propertic	ies Enter the total number of properties involved. # 2				
Fee Amount  Method of Paym	Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):  ment: Enclosed \( \sum \) Deposit Account \( \sum \)  tt  oy deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)  Deposit Account Number:  # 50-0261				
	Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes 🖾 No 🗀				
copy of the origi	ny knowledge and belief, the foregoing information and knowledge and belief, the foregoing information and have authorized, as indicated herein.  ginal document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.  4-10-01				
Karen M. Kitterman. Name of Person	Express Mail mailing label No. EL 48207820805  Date of Deposit 4000 in this paper of the 1s comp dispersal with the United States 1.10 of the control of species 1s of the 1states and 2 of the 1states 1state				
	for Tractan cities, 2000 O years Or. Allegrat. Via 12200-3513.  Physics of printed resine of preson making paper or fee)  If I I is a superior of preson making paper or fee)				

Phillip O Sulliva (Sugnitude of person mailing paper or lee)

**TRADEMARK** 

055039 1

**REEL: 002279 FRAME: 0980** 

### BETWEEN:

- (1) KBC ADVANCED TECHNOLOGIES PLC whose registered office is at KBC House, Churchfield Road, Weybridge, Surrey KT13 8DB ("KBC") and
- (2) **OSI SOFTWARE, INC** whose registered office is at 777 Davis Street, Suite 250, San Leandro, California 94577 (the "**OSI**")

### WHEREAS:

- (A) Under the Asset Purchase Agreement, KBC agreed to sell to OSI the Business as defined in Clause 1 of the Asset Purchase Agreement as a going concern including the Programs Materials, the Trade Marks and the Know-How.
- (B) This is an assignment of the Programs Materials, the Trade Marks and the Know-How.

## IT IS HEREBY agreed as follows:

## 1 **DEFINITIONS**

- 1.1 The expressions used in this Agreement shall have the same meanings as have been given thereto in the Asset Purchase Agreement and the Sigmafine Licence Agreement or save as otherwise specifically provided in this Agreement:
  - "Agreement" means this Deed of Assignment;
  - "Asset Purchase Agreement" means the Agreement between KBC and OSI of even date herewith;
  - "Sigmafine Licence Agreement" means the Licence Agreement between KBC and OSI of even date herewith.
- 1.2 Pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement and in consideration of the Consideration specified in it, KBC as beneficial owner hereby assigns and conveys to OSI absolutely and free from all encumbrances:-
- all its property right title and interest in the Trade Marks together with the goodwill of the business of OSI in respect of the goods or services in respect of which the Trade Marks are registered or registration has been sought together with all rights of action, powers and benefit of the same belonging or accrued including the right to institute and maintain proceedings for infringement or passing off against any person, firm or company now or hereafter wrongfully using the Trade Marks;
- (b) all its property right title and interest in the Program Materials; and
- (c) all its property right title and interest in the Know-How.
- 1.3 KBC shall do all things reasonably necessary or desirable and execute all and any such documents as are reasonably required to give effect to this Assignment.

IN WITNESS of which this Agreement has been executed as a Deed and delivered the date and year first above written.

TRADEMARK REEL: 002279 FRAME: 0981 Signed as a Deed by **KBC ADVANCED TECHNOLOGIES PLC** acting by and in the presence of:

We gave Joh

Signed as a Deed by **OSI SOFTWARE**, **INC** acting by and in the presence of: } J. Patrick Kinnedy Horgani d Obn

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002279 FRAME: 0982

## **SCHEDULE 5**

## **TRADE MARKS**

Trade Mark	Country	Classes	No.
Datafine	USA	9	1782460
Datafine	UK	9	B1357651
Datafine	UK	16	B1223465
Sigmafine	USA	9	2074124
Sigmafine	UK	9	2176593 (pending application)

27

16239/00100/5005615.2

**RECORDED: 04/13/2001** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 002279 FRAME: 0983